

Case No. 01-748

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
STATE OF OHIO ex rel.,
R.T.G., INC., et al.,**

Appellees-Cross Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF OHIO, et al.,
On Appeal from the Franklin
County Court of Appeals,
Tenth Appellate District**

**Appellants-Cross Appellees.
Court of Appeals
Case No. 98AP-1015**

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF OHIO**

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Mark G. Bonaventura (OH 0009655)
(Counsel of Record)
John P. Bartley (OH 0039190)
Assistant Attorneys General
1930 Belcher Drive, D-2
Columbus, Ohio 43224
(614) 265-6870/fax (614) 268-8871

Counsel for Appellants-Cross Appellees

Kristopher M. Huelsman (OH 0062756)
(Counsel of Record)
SCHOTTENSTEIN, ZOX & DUNN
CO., L.P.A.
41 South High Street, Suite 2600
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6106
(614) 462-2700/fax (614) 462-5135
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Environmental Council

Mark S. Stemm (OH 0023146)
J. Kenneth Thien (OH 0071633)
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2092 / fax (614) 227-2100

Counsel for Appellees-Cross Appellants,
STATE OF OHIO, ex rel., R.T.G., INC., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION

STATEMENT OF FACTS

ARGUMENT

Proposition of Law No. I:

The property as a whole rule requires rejection of Relators' takings claims because numerous ongoing or potential surface uses are undisturbed by the regulatory restrictions, relators have had the opportunity to exploit a substantial portion of their coal interests, and the regulatory restrictions on mining do not affect portions of the property outside the unsuitable for mining designation and above the 820 foot elevation.

A. U.S. Supreme Court precedent before and subsequent to Lucas rejects relators' attempt to focus on its coal interests alone as a basis for a takings claim.

B. A property use restriction such as the one at issue is not the legal equivalent of a physical intrusion by the government.

C. The relevant property for takings analysis includes previously developed contiguous portions of the property.

D. The Lucas and Penn Central decisions criticizing the New York Court of Appeals decision in the Penn Central matter fail to support relators' takings claims in this case.

E. The U.S. Supreme Court's recent decision in Palazzolo confirms the property as a whole rule.

F. The U.S. Supreme Court's decision in Concrete Pipe unanimously applied the property as a whole rule and rejected segmenting property for the purpose of supporting a takings claim.

G. The U.S. Supreme Court's decision in Dolan holds that the entire contiguous property must be evaluated, not a portion of it as proposed by relators, for purposes of a takings claim.

H. The mining restrictions at issue do not offend notions of fairness because the regulation only affects a partial diminution in value and, in fact, a net benefit can actually accrue to relators because other owners in the community must comply with the same requirements.

I. No authority exists to support the notion that the property as a whole rule violates the Equal Protection clause of the constitution or that any distinctions made by the rule are without a rational basis.

J. Relators position urging rejection of the property as a whole rule is contrary to established precedent and would be a revolutionary change in the law. 13

Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law No. I

Penn Central Transportation v. City of New York (1978), 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 6314,

Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis (1987), 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council (1992), 505 U.S. 1003 , 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust (1993), 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d 539

Dolan v. City of Tigard (1994), 512 U.S. 374, 385 n.6, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304i

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp. (1982), 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868

Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon, (1922) 260 U.S. 393, 412, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island (2001), 121 S.Ct. 2448, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 49101

Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998), 719 A. 2d 1911

Agins. v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255, 262 (1980)

Andrus v. Allard (1979), 444 U.S. 51, 100 S. Ct. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

Proposition of Law No. II.

The U.S. Supreme Court's *Palazzolo* decision established that pre-acquisition notice of a regulatory restriction, if not dispositive, is relevant in takings analysis and supports a determination that a sufficient investment-backed expectation in the property is lacking.

Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law No. II

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island (2001), 121 S.Ct. 2448, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 49101

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council (1992), 505 U.S. 1003 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Agins. v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255, 262 (1980)

Andrus v. Allard (1979), 444 U.S. 51, 100 S. Ct. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust (1993), 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d

Dolan v. City of Tigard (1994), 512 U.S. 374, 385 n.6, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304

Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis (1987), 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp. (1982), 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council (1992), 505 U.S. 1003 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island (2001), 121 S.Ct. 2448, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 49101

Penn Central Transportation v. City of New York (1978), 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 6314,

Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon, (1922) 260 U.S. 393, 412, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322

State Cases

Cline v. American Aggregates Corporation (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 384, 474 N.E.2d 324

Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998), 719 A. 2d 1911
